
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

 
Date: Wednesday, 23 September 2015 
  
Time: 6.00pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor D C S Swanbrow (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors B Bayford 

Mrs M E Ellerton 

Mrs C L A Hockley 

L Keeble 

A Mandry 

Mrs S Pankhurst 

P W Whittle, JP 

 
Deputies: J V Bryant 

R H Price, JP 

D L Steadman 

N J Walker 



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes  

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 25 
June 2015. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Minutes - Policy Development and Review Panels  

 To receive the minutes of the meetings of the Policy Development and Review 
Panels held since 18 June 2015 (minute 16 of the meeting of the Council held on 18 
June 2015 refers): 
 
(i) Streetscene PDR Panel 16/7/15; 
(ii) Health and Housing PDR Panel 23/7/15; 
(iii) Public Protection PDR Panel 28/7/15.  
 

7. Review of the Board's Work Programme  

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources which invites 
members to review the Board’s work programme for 2015/16. 
 

8. Review of Draft Medium Term Finance Strategy  

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the draft Medium 
Term Finance Strategy. 
 

9. Executive Business  

 If requested by a member, to consider any item of business dealt with by the 
Executive since the last meeting of the Board. The relevant Executive meetings are 
13 July 2015 and 7 September 2015. (This will also include any decisions taken by 
individual Executive members during the same time period.) 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
15 September 2015 

 



- 3 - 
 

 

 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 





 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 25 June 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor D C S Swanbrow (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, Mrs M E Ellerton, Mrs C L A Hockley, L Keeble, 
A Mandry, Mrs S Pankhurst and R H Price, JP (deputising for P 
W Whittle, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs K Mandry, Executive Member for Health and 
Housing; Councillor Mrs K K Trott (minute 6) 
 

 
 



Scrutiny Board - 2 - 25 June 2015 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P W Whittle, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 
19 March 2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Councillor Price declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Annual Report on the 
Performance of the Fareham Community Safety Partnership (minute 7 below 
refers). 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. REVIEW OF THE BOARD'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
its work programme for 2015/16.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Trott addressed the Panel 
during the consideration of this item. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the progress on actions since the last meeting of the Board, as shown 

in Appendix A to the report, be noted;  
 
(b) it be noted that the items on the work programme relating to the 

Department of Work and Pensions (minute 7(c), (d) and (e) of 19 March 
2015 refer) had been removed; 
 

(c) it be noted that a reference from the Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel meeting on 28 May 2015 relating to the 
scrutiny of the health service (minute 2(a) and (b) refer) was being held 
in abeyance pending the Chairman of the Panel’s meeting with 
representatives of the Clinical Commissioning Group on 15 July 2015; 
 

(d) it be noted that details of the next two year programme of question and 
answer sessions with individual members of the Executive, which was 
due to commence at the meeting on 19 November 2015, would be 
reported to the next meeting of the Board on 17 September 2015;  



Scrutiny Board - 3 - 25 June 2015 
 

 

 
(e) subject to (b), (c) and (d) above, the work programme for 2015/16, as 

shown in Appendix B to the report, be confirmed; and 
 

(f) any possible additional items for inclusion on the work programme be e-
mailed to the Chairman, with a copy to the Director of Finance and 
Resources. 

 
7. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE FAREHAM 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
 
Councillor Price declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item, stating that he 
was a member of Fareham Community Safety Partnership, representing 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. Councillor Price indicated that, having 
consulted the Council’s Monitoring Officer, he would remain in the room but 
that he would not participate in the discussion relating to this item. 
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community on the 
Performance of the Fareham Community Safety Partnership.  
 
The Community Safety Manager presented the report and answered 
members’ questions thereon. 
 
It was AGREED that:-  
 
(a) the performance and progress made by Fareham’s Community Safety 

Partnership and the risks and challenges it faces in the future be noted;  
 
(b) with reference to paragraph 29 of the report, the officers be requested 

to look into supplementing the information concerning the Prevent 
initiative supplied to members via their newsletter and to Community 
Centre leaders in leaflet form by arranging training sessions; and 
 

(c) that all the officers concerned with community safety be congratulated 
on and thanked for the excellent work that they do with the extremely 
limited resources available. 

 
8. PROPOSED QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION WITH SOLENT LOCAL 

ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Board was invited to give consideration to the nature of questions to be 
asked at the proposed question and answer session with the Solent Local 
Enterprise Partnership. A scoping report prepared by the Director of Finance 
and Resources was circulated to those present to assist members with their 
deliberations. 
 
It was AGREED that:-  
 
(a) the proposed review of the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership be 

carried out in accordance with the scoping report circulated and 
attached as Appendix A to these minutes; and 

 



Scrutiny Board - 4 - 25 June 2015 
 

 

(b) for the future, consideration be given to requesting that the Executive 
Leader include an update on the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership in 
the announcements he makes at Council meetings.   

 
9. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman invited members to indicate if they wished to consider any other 
item of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of the 
Board. There were no other items of Executive business considered. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00pm 
and ended at 6.56pm). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Scrutiny Board - 5 - 25 June 2015 
 

 

 
APPENDIX A 

SCRUTINY BOARD - SCOPING REPORT 
 

Councillor requesting item: Councillor P Whittle
[...]
ogether to deliver the growth plans for the area. 

Please clearly state the final objective. Objectives might include scrutiny of process or issue, 
or shaping of policy option or special project. 



Scrutiny Board - 6 - 25 June 2015 
 

 

  

Proposed 
Way 
Forward 

It is proposed that a representative of the Solent LEP is invited 
to a meeting of the Board and requested to address the Board 
on the matters outlined above.  

How is the objective to be achieved? Options might include a report written by officers and 
considered by Scrutiny or Review Panels; informal working groups; discussion with external 
bodies; or a combination of several tools. Thought should be given to the process to be 
followed once the Scrutiny Board completes its work; a request or comment may be made to 
the Executive or policy options offered to Council. 

  

Key Dates Attendance and presentation to the Scrutiny Board at one of 
the following meetings: 

 17th September 2015 

 19th November 2015 

 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 16 July 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor L Keeble (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: J V Bryant, D J Norris and D C S Swanbrow 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillors Miss T G Harper Executive Member for Streetscene 
(Item 10), Mrs K K Trott (Item 10) and P W Whittle, JP (Item 10) 
 

 
 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 16 July 2015 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Streetscene Policy Development and 
Review Panel held on 4 June 2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
He stated that he was pleased to see the invitation to all members to attend 
this meeting for the Member’s Open Forum included in the July copy of the 
member’s newsletter.  He welcomed Councillor’s Whittle, JP and Mrs Trott to 
the meeting who were attending to take part in the open forum. 
 
He informed members that the annual visit to the depot would not be possible 
this year as it is extremely time consuming for Officers to arrange. However 
should any member wish to have a tour of the depot they should contact Dawn 
Kenderdine who will arrange individual visits. 
 
Lastly he informed the Panel that the judges for South East in Bloom were in 
the Borough today and whilst the results are not yet known, Officers are 
optimistic that the results will be very positive again this year. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services 
which reviewed the Panel’s work programme for 2015/16. 
 
The Director of Environmental Services addressed the Panel to inform them 
that the Member Work Group for the public toilet refurbishment will be 
commencing shortly. 
 
It was AGREED that Work Programme for 2015/16 be agreed. 
 
 
 
 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 16 July 2015 

 

 

7. ANNUAL REPORT ON STREET CLEANSING SERVICE  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services on 
an annual update of the Street Cleansing Service. 
 
The report was presented by the Operations Manager, who then took 
questions from members. 
 
Councillor Bryant enquired as to who was responsible for the clearing of 
weeds off of pavements and streets, and who should the public contact to 
report these issues. The Operations Manager explained that any reports 
should be directed to Hampshire County Council in the first instance as they 
will be responsible for spraying the weeds and then Fareham Borough Council 
will be responsible for the cleaning up of the weeds once they have completely 
died off. 
 
The Operations Manager was also asked if there was any enforcement action 
that could be taken if there was offensive graffiti on private property which the 
owners refused to have removed. Members were advised that there would be 
some kind of enforcement action that could be taken but Officers would need 
to take advice from the Legal team on how this could be done. 
 
Councillor Swanbrow passed on his thanks to the Street Cleansing team who 
are extremely efficient and quick at responding to reports of dead animals on 
the highway. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel note the contents of the report. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
It was AGREED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and representatives of the Press be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the Panel considered it was not 
in the public interest to consider the matter in public on the grounds that it 
involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TRADE WASTE SERVICE  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services on 
an annual review of the Trade Waste Service. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

10. MEMBERS OPEN FORUM  
 
At the Invitation of the Chairman, Councillor’s Mrs Trott, Miss Harper, the 
Executive Member for Streetscene and Whittle, JP joined the Panel for this 
item. 
 
Councillor Whittle addressed the Panel as he had received a suggestion to put 
forward to Officers. He explained that he had recently been contacted by a 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 4 - 16 July 2015 

 

 

member of the public regarding litter picking. The resident suggested that the 
Council provide bags for volun
[...]
ling posters that 
were put up last year have been removed. The Operations Manager assured 
members that he would ask the enforcement officers to investigate this. 
 
The Director of Environmental Services concluded the discussion by informing 
the Panel that the Operations Manager will be meeting with the 
Communications Team next week to start working on the new initiative. He 
explained that the start of the process would be concerned with working on 
informing, educating and engaging with residents. 
 
The Chairman thanked all members for their suggestions.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.10 pm). 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Health and Housing Policy Development 

and Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 23 July 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor B Bayford (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor D L Steadman (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs M E Ellerton, Mrs C L A Hockley, T G Knight and 
Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 23 July 2015 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 28 May 2015 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 
He informed the Panel that Collingwood Court has now opened and that some 
residents have already moved in. 
 
He expressed his thanks to all of the Officer’s that were involved in the re-
development of these properties, and stated that he thought that it was an 
excellent facility. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. HEALTH UPDATE
[...]
d questions to 
allow the customer to provide more detailed feedback on the service that they 
have received. 
 
Councillor Mrs Hockley asked what feedback has been received from the staff 
concerning the new way of working. The Planned Maintenance Manager 
informed the Panel that staff have embraced the new way of working and are 
very happy with it. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel notes the content of the report. 
 

10. REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
The Panel consider a report by the Director of Community which reviewed the 
Panel’s work programme for 2015/16. 
 
It was suggested that an update report on Rough Sleepers be added to the 
work programme for the 21 January 2016 meeting. 
 
It was AGREED that, subject to the addition of an update report on Rough 
Sleepers to the 21 January 2016 meeting, the work programme for 2015/16 be 
approved. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 8.18 pm). 

 
 





 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Public Protection Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 28 July 2015 
  
Venue: The Foyer - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs M E Ellerton (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor J V Bryant (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, J M Englefield, G Fazackarley and 
Mrs S Pankhurst and Mrs K K Trott (deputising for R H Price, 
JP) 
 

 
  

 
 
 



Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 28 July 2015 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R H Price, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 26 May 2015 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PUBLIC PROTECTION POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community on the Panel’s 
work programme for 2015/16. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the work programme for 2015/16, as shown in Appendix A to the report, 

be approved; and 
 
(b) the progress on actions since the last meeting of the Panel, as set out 

in Appendix B to the report, be approved. 
 

7. ANNUAL REPORT ON FAREHAM PARKING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services on 
the Fareham Parking Enforcement Service. Members received a presentation 
from the Head of Parking and Enforcement illustrating various aspects of the 
report, including: an overview; details of on/off street enforcement; challenges 
and sample of reasons accepted; current stage of PCNs served in 2014/15; 
the number of PCNs paid by financial year; the number of PCN challenges by 
financial year; the on-street enforcement budget and expenditure 2014/15; the 
off-street enforcement budget and expenditure 2014/15; PCNs served off-
street; PCNs served on-street; and PCNs issued by ward and hotspots 
2014/15.  The Panel was also given an update on the situation at the Council’s 
car parks in view of the power supply problems being experienced at the time.  



Public Protection Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 28 July 2015 

 

 

 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the report be noted; and 
 
(b) the Head of Parking and Enforcement and the officers in the parking 

enforcement service be congratulated on the good work they were 
doing.  

 
8. BIENNIAL REVIEW OF PARKING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services on 
the biennial review of the Parking Enforcement Policy. 
 
It was AGREED that the revised Parking Enforcement Policy, as shown in 
Appendix A to the report, be recommended to the Executive for approval. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00pm 
and ended at 6.44pm). 

 
 





sb-150923-r01-awa.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
Date 23 September 2015   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

Items for the draft work programme of the Board for the year were agreed by the 
Board at its meeting on 19 March 2015 and endorsed by the Council at its meeting 
on 23 April 2015. The Board reviewed the work programme at its last meeting on 25 
June 2015. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Board is now invited to further review the work programme for 2015/16.

 



- 2 - 

sb-150923-r01-awa.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the meeting of the Board on 19 March 2015, members agreed items for the draft 
work programme of the Board for the current year, 2015/16. The work programme was 
subsequently confirmed by the Council at its meeting on 23 April 2015 and reviewed at 
the last meeting of the Board on 25 June 2015. The Board’s work programme is set 
out in Appendix A to this report.  

2. The progress on actions since the last meeting of the Board is attached at Appendix B 
for information. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

3. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

4. The Board is now invited to further review its work programme for 2015/16. 

 
Background Papers: 

None. 

 
Reference Papers:  

None. 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell (Ext 4620). 
 



- 3 - 

sb-150923-r01-awa.docx 

 

APPENDIX A 
 

 SCRUTINY BOARD – DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 

DATE 
SCRUTINY BOARD ITEM 

 

21 May 2015 
 
Meeting cancelled 

25 June 2015 

Review of the work programme 2015/16 
 
Scoping Report on question and answer session with Solent 
Local Enterprise Partnership (proposed) 

 
Annual Report on the Performance of the Fareham Community 
Safety Partnership 
 
 

17 September 2015 

Review of draft Medium Term Finance Strategy 
 
Review of the work programme 2015/16 
 
Receive minutes of meetings of policy development and review 
panels 

 
 
19 November 2015 
 
 

 
Question and answer session with Solent Local Enterprise 
Partnership 
 
Review of the work programme 2015/16 
 
Presentation by, and questioning of, the Executive member for 

Public Protection 
 
Receive minutes of meetings of policy development and review 
panels 

14 January 2016 

Preliminary overall review of work programme 2015/16 and draft 
2016/17 
 
Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax  2016/17 
 
Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2016/17 

Receive minutes of meetings of policy development and review 
panels 

17 March 2016 

Presentation by, and questioning of, the Executive member for 
Streetscene 

 
Final review of work programme for 2015/16 and draft for 
2016/17. 

Receive minutes of meetings of policy development and review 
panels 



- 4 - 
 

sb-150923-r01-awa.docx 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Items to be assigned: 

 Review of the implementation of the universal credit system and its impact on the 
residents of Fareham  

 Minutes of meetings of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee (as appropriate) 

 Presentation by, and questioning of, the Executive member for Health and Housing 
(June 2016?) 

 Presentation by, and questioning of, the Executive member for Leisure and 
Community (November 2016?) 

 Presentation by, and questioning of, the Executive member for Planning and 
Development (March 2017?) 

 Presentation by, and questioning of, the Executive member for Policy and Resources 
(June 2017?) 

 

 
 
 



- 5 - 

sb-150923-r01-awa.docx 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME - PROGRESS SINCE LAST MEETING                                  APPENDIX B 
 
 

Date of 
Meeting  

 

Subject Type of Item  Action by Board  Outcome  Link 
Officer 

 
 

25 June 
2015 

Review of the 
Board’s Work 
Programme 

programming The Board considered a report by the 
Director of Finance and Resources on its 
work programme for 2015/16.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, 
Councillor Mrs Trott addressed the Panel 
during the consideration of this item. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the progress on actions since the 

last meeting of the Board, as 
shown in Appendix A to the report, 
be noted;  

 
(b) it be noted that the items on the 

work programme relating to the 
Department of Work and Pensions 
(minute 7(c), (d) and (e) of 19 
March 2015 refer) had been 
removed; 
 

(c) it be noted that a reference from 
the Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel 
meeting on 28 May 2015 relating 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(c)- At its meeting on 23 
July 2015 the Panel’s 
Chairman’s reported on 
his meeting with the 

Andrew 
Wannell 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Martyn 
George 
 
 



- 6 - 
 

sb-150923-r01-awa.docx 

 

to the scrutiny of the health service 
(minute 2(a) and (b) refer) was 
being held in abeyance pending 
the Chairman of the Panel’s 
meeting with representatives of the 
Clinical Commissioning Group on 
15 July 2015; 
 

(d) it be noted that details of the next 
two year programme of question 
and answer sessions with 
individual members of the 
Executive, which was due to 
commence at the meeting on 19 
November 2015, would be 
reported to the next meeting of the 
Board on 17 September 2015;  
 

(e) subject to (b), (c) and (d) above, 
the work programme for 2015/16, 
as shown in Appendix B to the 
report, be confirmed; and 
 

(f) any possible additional items for 
inclusion on the work programme 
be e-mailed to the Chairman, with 
a copy to the Director of Finance 
and Resources. 

 

CCG. (minute 6 refers) 
The reference from the 
Panel to the Scrutiny 
Board stands deferred.  
 
 
 
 
See Appendix A above 
– arrangements for 
2016/17 onwards 
subject to confirmation 
once meeting dates 
have been agreed 

[...]
REED that:-  
 
(a) the proposed review of the Solent 

Local Enterprise Partnership be 
carried out in accordance with the 
scoping report circulated and 
attached as Appendix A to these 
minutes; and 

 
(b) for the future, consideration be 

given to requesting that the 

Anne-Marie Mountifield, 
the Chief Executive of 
the Solent LEP, will 
attend the meeting of 
the Board on 19 
November 2015 (she is 
unable to attend on 17 
September 2015). The 
work programme shown 
in Appendix A above 
has been amended 
accordingly. 

Andrew 
Wannell 



- 9 - 
 

sb-150923-r01-awa.docx 

 

Executive Leader include an 
update on the Solent Local 
Enterprise Partnership in the 
announcements he makes at 
Council meetings.   

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





sb-150923-r02-nwo.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
Date 23 September 2015   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: REVIEW OF DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCE STRATEGY    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Board is asked to consider the review of the Finance Strategy and to request the 
Director of Finance and Resources to refer any comments of the Board to the 
Executive, when the strategy document is submitted for approval at the Executive 
meeting on 5 October 2015. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Board is asked to review the Finance Strategy and consider whether it wishes to 
submit comments for consideration by the Executive. 

 

 



- 2 - 

sb-150923-r02-nwo.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The purpose of this report is to give the Scrutiny Board the opportunity to 
consider the Finance Strategy in order that the Executive can consider the 
Board’s comments on 12 October 2015, when the strategy document attached to 
this report is considered. 

2. The Council’s strategy is normally reviewed each February, when the revenue 
budget and capital programme are approved and a recommendation is made 
regarding the council tax to be set for the forthcoming year. 

3. A further review is carried out in October,
[...]
        27489 23   

22                       26688 22 LG6   430 – 496 

21                       25913 21   

20         5             25095 20   

19                       24302 19   

18                       23539 18 LG5   386 – 429 

17                       22798 17   

16                       22025 16   

15       4               21281 15   

14                       20564 14   

13                       19862 13 LG4   338 – 385 

12                       19197 12   

11     3                 18549 11   

10                       17918 10   

9                       17320 9 LG3   280 – 337 

8                       16689 8   

7   2                   16087 7   

6                       15544 6   

5                       15019 5 LG2   246 – 279 

4                       14665 4   

3 1                     14426 3   

2                       14264 2   

1                       14040 1   

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Minutes - Policy Development and Review Panels
	Published Minutes HH July 2015
	$$Minutes-final

	7 Review of the Board's Work Programme
	8 Review of Draft Medium Term Finance Strategy
	oct-r07-nwo
	NWO-150805-Draft Finance Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 23 September 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor D C S Swanbrow (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, Mrs M E Ellerton, L Keeble, A Mandry, 
Mrs S Pankhurst, D L Steadman (deputising for Mrs C L A 
Hockley) and P W Whittle, JP 
 

 
  

 
 
 



Scrutiny Board - 2 - 23 September 2015 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 
25 June 2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made an announcement concerning the September 2015 
edition of the employees’ newsletter, which gave details of a proposed 
reorganisation of the Council’s Senior Management Structure that was due to 
be considered by the Council at its meeting on 15 October 2015. The proposal 
included the deletion of the post of Director of Community. Subject to the 
approval of the proposal, the Director of Community, Martyn George, would be 
taking early retirement 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Board, thanked Martyn George for all his work 
and help and wished him a very enjoyable retirement. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. MINUTES - POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANELS  
 
The Board was asked to receive the minutes of the meetings of Policy 
Development and Review Panels held since 18 June 2015 (minute 16 of the 
meeting of the Council held on 18 June 2015 refers). It was noted that the 
Chairman had sent an e-mail to all members of the Council reminding them of 
the Council’s decision and that, if they did not attend the meeting, they could 
e-mail any questions about the minutes to him by 18:00 hours on the day 
before the day of the meeting. It was further noted that the Chairman had not 
received any such questions.  
 
(i) Streetscene PDR Panel 16/7/15 
 
The Chairman of the Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel, 
Councillor L Keeble, was invited to present the minutes of the meeting held on 
16 July 2015. 
 
It was AGREED that the minutes be received. 
 
 
 



Scrutiny Board - 3 - 23 September 2015 
 

 

(ii) Health and Housing PDR Panel 23/7/15 
 
The Chairman of the Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel, Councillor B Bayford, was invited to present the minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 July 2015. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the Council be advised of the Board’s view of the importance of district 

council involvement in health matters despite the official responsibility 
lying with the County Council and its concern that the proposed revised 
senior management structure does not identify a senior officer with 
responsibility for health matters; and 

 
(b) the minutes be received. 

 
 

(iii) Public Protection PDR Panel 28/7/15 
 
The Chairman of the Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel, 
Councillor Mrs M E Ellerton, was invited to present the minutes of the meeting 
held on 28 July 2015. 
 
It was AGREED that the minutes be received. 
 

7. REVIEW OF THE BOARD'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
its work programme for 2015/16. 
 
It was reported that the Chief Executive Officer had received a letter from the 
Chief Officer of Hampshire and Rescue Service offering to provide a direct 
briefing on the proposals for reform to the Fire and Rescue Service in 
response to the financial challenges faced by the service and to adapt to the 
needs of the community. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
 
(a) the Chief Officer of Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service be invited to 

attend the meeting on 19 November 2015 to brief members on the 
proposals for change to the service; 

 
(b) the Presentation by, and questioning of, the Executive Member for 

Public Protection item scheduled for 19 November 2015 be deferred to 
14 January 2016; 
 

(c) subject to (a) and (b) above, the work programme for 2015/16, as 
shown in Appendix A to the report, be confirmed; and 
 

(d) the progress on actions since the last meeting of the Board, as shown 
in Appendix B to the report, be noted. 

 



Scrutiny Board - 4 - 23 September 2015 
 

 

8. REVIEW OF DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCE STRATEGY  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Review of the Draft Medium Term Finance Strategy. 
 
Members were invited to consider the review of the Finance Strategy and to 
note that any comments would be reported to the Executive when the strategy 
document was submitted for consideration at the Executive meeting on 12 
October 2015. 
 
It was AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

9. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman invited members to indicate if they wished to consider any other 
item of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of the 
Board. There were no other items of Executive business considered.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00pm 
and ended at 7.06pm). 

 
 


